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Re: IRD Osprey, LLC d/b/a Aquarina Utilities; PSC Docket No. 020091-WS 
Application for Transfer of Majority Organizational Control 
Our File No. 36082.01 

Dear Patti: 

Attached per your request is a copy of the title opinion letter from Robert Frazier of 
Frazier, Hotte 8~ Associates, P.A. This letter states the reasons behind the issuance of a Quit- 
Claim Deed in 1995 between Aquarina Developments, Inc. and the wholly owned subsidiary 
Utility. In addition, Mr. Frazier notes that from a review of all the developer, Utility and the 
County Public Records, that the Title to all of Utility land is okay in the Utility’s name. 

I am also attaching a copy of the regulatory assessment fee return prepared by the 
Utility today in order to bring its payment of regulatory assessment fees and including all 
interest and penalty, up to date. These will be mailed to the Commission either today or 
tomorrow, with full payment. 

Finally, you had asked for the appropriate key contact at the Utility. After discussions 
with the Utility’s counsel and Mr. Bates, they have noted for me that Mr. Bates is this key 
Officer of Service Management Systems, Inc. and is that entity’s President, Secretary, and 
Treasurer. As such, he is that appropriate contact person and is the only officer, director or 
shareholder with regular active involvement with the Utility. I believe you already Mr. Bates’ 
address and phone number, however, if you need anything further from me please do not 
hesitate to call. 

AUS Sincerely, 
CAF 
CMP 
COW1 
CTR 
ECR 
GCL 
OPC 
MMS 
SEC 
UTH 

--- RO-TROM 81 BE-Y, LL3 

-- 
4%m,tms ---- 
cc: Blanca S. Bayo, Director 

Adrienne Vining, Esq. 
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April. 7, 2003 

F. Marshall Deterding 
Rose, Sundstrom QL Bentley, LLB 
2543 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Floiida 3230 1' 

VIA FAX: 850-656-4029 

IN RE: IRD Osprey, LLC d/b/a Aquarina UtiIitics: PSC Docket No. 020091-WS; 
Application for Staff Assisted Water and Sewer Rate Increase in Brevard 
County; Your file number: 36082.01 

Dear Malty: 

Pursuant to your letter tu Jim Bates o f  March 28, 2003 and our subsequent telephone 
conversations, I am writing this letter to e-xplain why the ownership of the land upon which 
the Utility facilities are locatcd was coiiveyed by Quit Claim Deed rather tlian Warranty 
Decd from the prior owner. 

As you will recall, the original owner and dcveloper of all of Aquarina, including the Utility, 
was a conipany by the name of Aquarina Developments? h c .  Subscqueni to coininencing 
operation of the Utility, i t  was of an acc,ounting benefit to Aquarina Developmcnts, Knc. that 
the real estate upon which the Utility was located be transferred to the operating entity. The 
operating entity of the Utility at that time, and reinains to be, a Florida corporation by the 
name of Service Management Systems, Inc. At the time of conveyance fi-om Aquarim 
Developments, Inc- to Service Management Systctns, Xnc., Service Management Systems, 
Inc. was a whdly-owned siibsidiaiy of Aquarina Developimnts3 lnc., and had the exact same 
shareholder structure as Aquarina Developments, Inc. Therefore, the transfer of the land 
upon which the Utility is located was acca~plished by Quit Claim Deed because the transfer 
was purely lateral, for convenience, and without consideration. Therefore, tlie use oftlie Quit 
Claim Deed reflected such a transfer and the placement upon such Deed of documentary 
stamps reflccting the consideration was not necessary. 

Accordingly, the property upon which the Utility is located is still owned by Service 
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Management Systems, Inca aild m y  clientl %RD Osprey, LLC, has applied fm the t m - ~ f e r  of 
majority organizational control oftliat company to it as IRD Osprey, LLC 113s purchased all 
o f  the issued and outstanding shares of Senrice Management Systems, Tnc., pending PSC 
approval. 

An examination of the Public Records of Brevard County, Florida reflects the foregoing to 
be true and accurate and that the real property upon which the Utility is owmd by and titled 
in Service Management Systems, Inc., n Florida corporation. 

If you require anything further regarding this matter or have any questions with respect to 
this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me, 

t 
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